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[bookmark: _Hlk109550030][bookmark: _GoBack]1	Overall description
[bookmark: _Hlk109550148]SA2 would like to thanks CT4 for their LS on Clarification on NSAC procedure for counting of UEs with at least one PDU session or PDN connection in S2-2308306/C4-232530. SA2 discussed the questions in the LS in and provide answers as below:
Q1: Which service operation (NumOfUEsUpdate or NumOfPDUsUpdate) should be used by the SMF/SMF+PGW-C to trigger the counting of the number of UEs registered with at least one PDN connection / PDU session?

SA2 Answer: SA2 has defined two options (i.e. using NumOfUEsUpdate or using NumOfPDUsUpdate) to support counting of UEs with at least one PDU session or PDN connection. The SMF+PGW-C will be configured with only one option. Please refer to clause 5.15.11.5a of TS 23.501. 
Q2: If the answer to Q1 is the NumOfUEsUpdate, should the SMF/SMF+PGW-C send 2 requests, one for NumOfUEsUpdate and one for NumOfPDUsUpdate, to check the number of UEs with at least PDN connection and the max number of PDUs, or only one request (i.e. NumOfUEsUpdate) to check both criteria?

SA2 Answer: If the SMF/SMF+PGW-C is configured to use NumOfUEsUpdate for the purpose, it sends a single NumOfUEsUpdate request to check the maximum number of UEs when the UE establishes first PDU Session/PDN connection associated with the network slice in the SMF+PGW-C, or when the last PDU Session/PDN connection associated with the network slice is released. If NSAC for max number of PDUs is also configured for the S-NSSAI, the SMF/SMF+PGW-C also sends a NumOfPDUsUpdate request to check the max number of PDU session. 
Q3: Should the NF service consumer of NSACF exposure service (e.g. NEF, AF):
· explicitly subscribe to the event for the number of registered UEs, or the event for the number of UEs with at least one PDN connection / PDU session implying that it is aware of which of two mechanisms is applied to the S-NSSAI, or 
· subscribe to both events (number of registered UEs and number of UEs registered with at least one PDN connection/PDU session) and the NSACF will notify the appropriate event based on the mechanism (registered UEs or registered UEs with at least one PDN connection/PDU session) that is configured for the corresponding S-NSSAI?

SA2 Answer: The NF service consumer is no aware of which of two mechanism is applied to the S-NSSAI. Therefore the consumer only subscribe the event for number of UE and/or event for number of PDU session towards the NSACF. However, in the notification message the NSACF may include information to indicate whether this is to report the number of UE with at least one PDU Session/PDN Connection.
2	Actions
To CT4
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the information above into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
SA2#159	9st–13th Oct 2023			Xiamen, China
SA2#160	13th–17th November 2023		Chicago, US
